Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Kumar (9646380671)

S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishkarama Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa 151505.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Sardulgarh

First Appellate Authority O/o Regional Dy. Director, Local Govt.,Bathinda.

Dated: 12.10.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1370 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Rajinder Kumar, the appellant

(ii) Sh. Balbir Singh, Clerk - respondent.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.8.2022 vide which the respondent was directed to submit reply to show cause notice and supply the information to the appellant. The matter was adjourned to 12.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the information and has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- 4. The respondent states as per directions of the Hon'ble Commission, information has already been supplied to the appellant. He further states that reply to show cause has been submitted to the Commission vide letter no. 1179 dated 16.9.2022, which is received vide diary no. 21393 dated 19.09.2022, pleading that the same be accepted with a promise to be vigilant in future, which is considered and show cause is dropped. This reply is taken on record.
- 5. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh Distt. Ludhiana 141123,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Mansa

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mansa Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4435 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant: absent.

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Shakuntla Rani (Superintendent)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 8.9.2022 vide which the respondent was directed to supply the information as per RTI application. The matter was adjourned to 12.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent states that information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post and no deficiency letter is not received from the appellant till date.
- 3. Appellant is not present but an email dated 08.10.2022 is received from the appellant showing that information has not been supplied to him. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to send the copy of postal receipt to the Commission via an email within seven days after receipt of this order.
- **5.** With aforesaid observation/directions, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the partie

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 12.10.2022 State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: After the hearing was over, appellant joined the meeting and he was apprised with today's proceedings.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)

Dated: 12.10.2022 State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal(9814197689)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o D.C., Bathinda

Dated: 12.10.2022

First Appellate Authority O/o D.C., Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 742 of 2022

Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant –Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurkaran Singh(9417114842)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 8.9.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the information and has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- 4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125,

Kharar, Distt. Mohali

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

Appeal Case No.: 5713 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the information but quite late by 1.5 year and he further adds that he has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- 4. Respondent is present for today's hearing is directed to deal the RTI application within stipulated time frame so that pubic may not be harassed and objectives of the RTI Act, 2005 to promote transparency and accountability could be achieved.
- 5. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Respondent

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb,, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2266 of 2021
Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant states that he has received the information but quite late by 1.5 year and he further adds that he has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- 4. Respondent is present for today's hearing is directed to deal the RTI application within stipulated time frame so that pubic may not be harassed and objectives of the RTI Act, 2005 to promote transparency and accountability could be achieved.
- 5. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali 140301.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy. Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

Dated: 12.10.2022

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2264 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant- Sh. Manjinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Surinder Bhandari (PIO)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.8.2022 vide which respondent PIO was directed to supply the information as per RTI application within ten days and matter was adjourned to 12.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present. The appellant states that information provided is not correct. The information sought for the month of July, 2018 whereas the respondent supplied the information to him for the month of March, 2018, which is incorrect.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Surinder Bhandari states that he will supply the demanded information within ten days.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties and on the assurance of the respondent PIO, instant case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the information as he assured during the hearing under intimation to the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069)

2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ferozepur

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 5712 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Manjinder Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Neeraj, Clerk

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellants states that the sought information in connection with point No.4 is still awaited.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Neeraj states that cash book had already been supplied and information in connection with 130 challan as per point no. 4.
- 5. After having detailed discussion with the respondent, he is directed to supply the pending information (point no. 4) immediately, after collecting the documentation fee in this regard under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Vikas Chander Sharma(Advocate)

Chamber No.10A, District Court (Opp Gyani Tea Stall) Amritsar 143001. (M-9872641414/8437906908)

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2311 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 1.8.2022 vide which both the parties were absent and a final opportunity was awarded to them. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 12.10.2022.
- In today's hearing both the parties are absent for second time in spite of registered post notices/orders issued to the parties by the Commission, which means appellant is not interested to pursue the matter and respondent PIO fails to perform his duties as a public servant.
- 3. In view of non serious attitude of both the parties, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Bharat Bhushan Mattu, (9779928472)

H.No.322, Muskeen Nagar, Central Pose Office, Ludhiana 141008.,

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Transport Authority, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3434 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur (PIO)

ORDER

Dated: 12.10.2022

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.8.2022 vide which respondent stated that department had sent the information on 22.08.2022. The appellant was advised to point out ambiguity, if any, on receipt of the information under intimation to the Commission within 7 days the under intimation to the Commission. The case was adjourned to 12.10.2022.
- In today's hearing, respondent, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur states that PIO is present and states that
 information is again sent after removal of the discrepancy, to the appellant yesterday i.e.
 11.10.2022 through registered post. She submits a copy of the supplied information vide
 letter no. 21092 dated 11.10.2022, which is taken on record.
- 3. In view of the above, the court declares if the appellant does approach the respondent/Commission with deficiencies within 7 days, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. With the aforesaid observations, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Prem Nath Garg(9872758094)

s/o Sh. Ramji Das, Ward No.10, Mohalla Sheran Wala, Near Govt. Girls Sr. Sec. School, Budhlada 151502, Distt. Mansa

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, Budhlada,

Distt. Mansa

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o Deputy Superintendent of Police, (Budhlada-S.D), Budhlada

Appeal Case No.: 5182 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Hearing through CISCO webs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 3.8.2022.

- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are absent but an email dated 17.09.2022 is received from the appellant stating therein that he wants to withdraw the present case, which is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent in spite of registered post order issued to him by the Commission, which means respondent PIO fails to perform his duties as a public servant. He is directed to more vigilant in future.
- 4. On the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Respondent

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmeet Singh (9417106460)

s/o Sh. Balbir Singh, W.No.6, Near Moti Da Taal, Truck Union, VPO Lehragaga, Tehsil Lehra, Distt. Sangrur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2157 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

- (i) Appellant Absent
- (ii) Respondent- Sh. Rakesh Joshi, PIO

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with earlier order dated 3.8.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing the respondent PIO is present and nobody appears on behalf of the appellant.
- 3. The respondent states that that point wise reply had already been sent to the appellant on 2.11.2021 and on 6.10.2022 by registered post under intimation to the Commission via an email dated 07.10.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 4. The court asks the respondent whether any ambiguity letter with regard to the information has been received from the appellant. The respondent stated that no ambiguity letter has been received till date.
- 5. As the non-seriousness of the appellant in the present case, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yogesh Maini (M: 9988758800)

S/o Sh. Kapil Bhsushan Maini, H. No. 678 / 1, Prem Nagar, Shiv Mandir Road, Civil Lines, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

Dated: 12.10.2022

O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 4609 of 2021 **Through CISCO WEBEX**

Appellant - Sh. Yogesh Maini is present. Present:

Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, PIO is present from the Department.

Versus

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with earlier order dated 24.08.2022 wherein on request of the respondent PIO an adjournment was granted with a promise to supply the information soon. The case was adjourned for 12.10.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received information but late by 13 months.
- 4. Appellant states that he has received the information but late by 13 months.
- 5. Respondent is present for today's hearing is directed to deal the RTI application within stipulated time frame so that pubic may not be harassed and objectives of the RTI Act, 2005 to promote transparency and accountability could be achieved.
- 6. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.